CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY

VoruME I: The Grace of Our
Lord Jesus Christ

PART 2

Christology: The Doctrine of
the Person of Christ

T. A. Noble

{

THE FOUNDRY
FUBLISHING'



Copyright © 2022 by Thomas A, Noble
The Foundry Publishing®

PO Box 419527

Kansas City, MO 64141
Thefoundrypublishing.com

ISBN 978-0-8341-3924-4

Printed in China

y

All righes reserved. No pare of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval ¥ n e
systen, or transmitted in any form or by any means—for example, electronic, photocopy,
recording—without the prior wriccen permission of the publisher. The only exception iy
brief quotations in printed reviews, '
Cover design: Arthur Cherry
Interior design: Sharon Page

b

Unless otherwise indicated, Scriprure quotations are from the Revised Standard Version of the ,
Bible, copyright © 1946, 1952_ and 1971 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United
States of America. Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide, fralic added for emphasis.
Seripture quetations marked K[V are from the King James Version of the Bible,

Scripture quotations marked ESV are from the ESV* Bible {The Holy Bible, English Standard
Version™), copyright © 2001 by Crossway, a publishing ministry of Good News Publishers. Used b
permission. All rights reserved worldwide, rafic added for emphiasis.
Scripture quotations marked NR SV are from the New Revised Standard Version Bible, copyright
© 1989 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United Stazes of America. Used by per-
mission. All rights reserved worldwide.

Scripture quotations marked Phillips are from the New Testament in Modern English by J. B.

Phillips copyright © 1960, 1972 J. B. Phillips. Adminiscered by The Archbiskops” Council of the
Church of England, Used by Permission.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Noble, T, A. (Thomas Arthur, author,
Title: The grace of cur Lord Jesus Christ / T, A. Noble.

Other titles: Faith and history &
Description: Kansas Cicy, MO : The Foundry Publishing, 2022, | Series: Christian theology ; volume 1 | lnpe

cludes bibliographical refersnces. | Contents: Part 1. Faith and history — Pare 2, Christology — Part 3. S0

tiology : the docrrine of the work of Chrisz. | Sumuary: “The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ s the first

volume of a three-volume systematics, Christian Theology. The volume is in three patts. Pare 1, Faich and b

Hustory, mtroduces Chrisciar Theology, explaining why it begins with Christ. It alsa reviews what is kna
about Jesus historscally and the faith in which he was brought up—tke fith in the God of Isracl. This part
concludes with an examination of the resurrection ofJesus. Part 2, Christology: The Doctrine of the Persont
of Chrsst, begins with theology as *fath secking underssanding’, [t is faith in the Gospel that the crucified
Christ is risen from the dead, and this faich in tury issues in the confession that Jesus Christ is *Lord’, From A
here, pars 2 traces the logic of the Church's development of Christology. the doctrine of the Person of Cheist,
from Seripture and, specifically, from the apostolic Gospel. Part 3, Sotersology: The Doctrine of the Work
of Christ, investigates the ‘Grace’ of God seen in the doctrine of che Atenement as an aspect of Christology.
Throughout the entire volume, Biblical, Historical, and Systemaric Theology are integrated, drawing on
major historical works of Theelogy and on contemporary scholarship."— Provided by publisher,

Ientifiers LCCN 2020003729 (pring) | LCCN 2020003730 (ebook) | ISBN 97508341 39480 (boxed set ;
hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139220 (part 1 hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139244 (part 2 ; hardcover) | ISBN
YTRO834139268 (part 3 ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139237 (set ; ebook) )

Subjeces: LCSH: Jesus Christ—Person and offices. | Christian life. | Grace (Theology)

Classification: LCC BT203 No64 2022 (pring) | LCC BT203 {ebook) | DDC 232423

LC record available a: heeps:/Zdeen. loc.gov/ 2020003729

LC ebook record available at hteps: /Vleen Joc gov/ 2020003730

The Internct addresses, email addresses, and phone numbers in this book are accurate at
the time of publication. They are provided as a resource. The Foundry Publishing® does
not endorse them or vouch for their content or permanence,

WINTE54321

u (Contents

ey intions

l wluction
NIW TESTAMENT CHRISTOLOGY

10 Approaching New Testament Christology
a New Testament Christology as a Historical Study

Howsset and Bultmann

Cullmann, Fuller and the Christological Titles
Dunn: The Exaltation of the Crucified One
Dunn: Incarnation and Pre-existence
Murtado: Worshipping the Risen Lord

The Witness of the Apostles

The Apostles as Authorized Witnesses
Bauckham on the Eyewitnesses

11 The Gospel of the Crucified and Risen Lord

Narrative and Identity in the New Testament
Narrative and ldentity: Hans Frei

Narvative and ldentity: Richard Bauckham

The One-in‘Two Narrative

Onein<Two in the Preaching of Jesus

Excursus: The Humanity of Jesus in the Gospels
Onein-Two in the Apostolic Preaching

CneinTwo in Paul’s Gospel

Onecin-Two in the Christological Hymns: Incarnation
Deity and Humanity in Pauline Christology

Onecin<Two in the Synoptic Gospels: Diversity and Unity
The One-in-Twa Narrative in Hebrews and 1 Peter

The One-in-Two Narrative in the Johannine Literature
Conclusion

- HISTORICAL CHRISTOLOGY

14 The Christology of the Early Fathers
. The Key Role of Patristic Christology

Continuity from the New Testament to the Fathers
The Double Task of Church Theology

vii

xiii

Part 20 Christology: The Doctrine of the Person of Christ 277

279

293

295

299
300
301
304
306
308

3N
3N
315

323

324
325
328

330

331

332
334
336
338
340
343
345
347
350

351

353
354
354
456




The Definitive Christology of the Church Fathers
Key Questions Demanding Further Development
The Options for Christology
Patristics: The Study of the Fathers
b. First Steps: Holding to the One-in-Two
Ebionisnt and Docetism
Bishops and Apologists
¢. lrenaeus
Hermeneutics
Christ the Key
The Rule of Faith
Christology

13. Athanasius and the Nicene Faith

a. The Road to Nicaea
Tertullian, Clement and Origen
Arius
The Councii and Creed of Nicaca
b. Athanasius
‘Against the Nations’ and ‘On the Incarnation’
The Twofold Answer to the Dilemma
The Paradox of the One-in-Two
Against the Arians” Sanctification in Christ
The Nicene Creed of Constantinople (AD 381)

14. The Christology of the Later Fathers

a. Rival Christologies
Antiochenes and Alexandrians
Apollinarius
The Charge against Athanasius
Gregory of Nazianzus

b. Cyril and Chalcedon
The Available Terminology
Nestorius
Cyrii of Alexondria
The Chalcedonian Symbol
After Chalcedon

15. Medieval, Reformation and Evangelical

Christology
a. Medieval Christology
Augustine’s Interpretation of the Virgin Birth
from Boethius to Peter Lombard
Thomas Aquinas
b. Reformation Christology
Martin Luther
John Calvin

357
359
360
361

363

364
366

367

369
370
372
374

381

382

384
386
388

392
393
396
399
40
403

406
407
409
411
415

418
420
422
424
430
433

405

439

440
440
442
444
445
445
449

c. Christology after the Reformation
The Shaping of So-calfed Protestant ‘Octhodoxy’
John Owen
d. Christology of the Evangelical Awakening
Jonathan Edwards
Pigtism and the Wesleys
e. The Later Evangelical Tradition
The Wesleyans: Watson, Pope, Miley and Wiley
The Reformed Tradition: Edward Irving and the Calvinists

16. Modernity’s ‘Liberal’ Christology
a. The ‘Liberal’ Tradition
F.D.E. Schleiermacher
C.W.F. Hegel
The Classic ‘Liberalism’ of Ritschl and Harnack
Rauschenbusch
b. Existentialism and Metaphysics
Rudolf Bultmann: Jesus and the Word
Paul Tillich: jesus as the New Being
The ‘Process’ Theologians: john Cobb
¢. Pluralism and Syncretism
John Hick
17. Evangelical, Nicene Christology Recast
a. The Paradox of the Incarnation
The Christology of Soren Kierkegaard
The Kenotic Christology of P.T. Forsyth
b. The Theology of the Word
The Christology of Emil Brunner
Karl Barth
Barth’s Chalcedonian Christology
Reintegrating Christology and Soteriology:
Church Dogmatics IV

¢. Conclusion
i I'HE DOCTRINE OF CHRIST

14 Traly God and Traly Human

The Way We Have Come: A Summary

o Deny
Josus Christ Is Lord
Unuqueness and Logic
Christology amd Teinity

b Humanity
The Human fesus of the Kenotiowsts and Historuns

The Psychologral Muoel

451
452
455

458
458
459

461
463
467

469
472
473
481
483
485
486
487
491
493
498
499

503

50S
505
510

517
519
523
525

529
$39

541

543
545
548
548
551
552
553

554



Bibliography

The Human fosus of the Contextual Christologres:
Latin America, Africa, Asia
The Human Jesus of the Contextual Christologjes:
The West
Our Human Nature
Fallen Human Nature? The Augustinian-
Calvinist Perspective
The Sanctification of ‘Sinful Flesh” in the Christian Fathers

¢. Conclusion

19. One Person: The Lord Jesus Christ
a. Unity and Paradox

High and Low, Above and Below

The Chalcedonian Model

The Logic of the Chalcedonian Model
Logic, Models and Paradox

. The Person of Christ

The Christian Origins of the Concept of ‘Person’
Modern Personalism

Torrance on the Person of the Mediator

Christ in Relation to ferael

Christ in Refation to God

Personal Relationship with jesus Christ

558

564
567

569
572

576

579
581
581
584
587
590
595
595
598
601
603

n Preface

From one point of view, Christian Theology is the belief sys-
tem of one particular faith community within human society,
As citizens, Christians may legitimately respect that perspective,
particularly in democratic societies, and may live as far as they
can within the limits which society sets down. But that is not the
Christian view, For Christians, Christian Theology is not merely
an abstract or theoretical belief system of one religious group
but is the articulation of our personal, interactive knowledge of
the Triune God, the Creator of the ends of the earth and the
umversal Lord of all, within the fellowship of the Church which
God has called into being. For us, therefore, it is not ‘the world’
of human society which sets the ultimate horizon within which
Christian faith must be understood and regulated. Rather, it is
the revelation of the Triune God in Jesus Christ, known only
through the work of the Holy Spirit, which determines che final
horizon within which we view ‘the world”. Christian Theology
is the Church’s fallible attempt to articulate that knowledge giv-
en in the revelation of God, including the understanding of our-
selves and of human society which arises within that perspective.
For Chrstians, Christ, not Caesar, is Lord,

This particular work, entitled Christian Theology, is the at-
tempt of one Chrstian theologian to artculate that knowledge.
114t were merely a personal view, it could be regarded as id-
wosyoceatic Therefore it s an attempt to artculate Christian




