CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY

VOLUME I: The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ

PART 2

Christology: The Doctrine of the Person of Christ

T. A. Noble



Copyright © 2022 by Thomas A. Noble The Foundry Publishing® PO Box 419527 Kansas City, MO 64141 Thefoundrypublishing.com

ISBN 978-0-8341-3924-4

Printed in China

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means-for example, electronic, photocopy, recording—without the prior written permission of the publisher. The only exception is brief quotations in printed reviews.

Cover design: Arthur Cherry Interior design: Sharon Page

Unless otherwise indicated, Scripture quotations are from the Revised Standard Version of the Bible, copyright © 1946, 1952, and 1971 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United States of America. Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide. Italic added for emphasis.

Scripture quotations marked KJV are from the King James Version of the Bible.

Scripture quotations marked ESV are from the ESV® Bible (The Holy Bible, English Standard Version®), copyright © 2001 by Crossway, a publishing ministry of Good News Publishers. Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide. Italic added for emphasis.

Scripture quotations marked NRSV are from the New Revised Standard Version Bible, copyright © 1989 National Council of the Churches of Christ in the United States of America. Used by permission. All rights reserved worldwide.

Scripture quotations marked Phillips are from the New Testament in Modern English by J. B. Phillips copyright © 1960, 1972 J. B. Phillips. Administered by The Archbishops' Council of the Church of England, Used by Permission.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Noble, T. A. (Thomas Arthur), author.

Title: The grace of our Lord Jesus Christ / T. A. Noble.

Other titles: Faith and history

Description: Kansas City, MO: The Foundry Publishing, 2022. | Series: Christian theology; volume 1 | Includes bibliographical references. | Contents: Part 1. Faith and history — Part 2. Christology — Part 3. Soteriology : the doctrine of the work of Christ. | Summary: "The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ is the first volume of a three-volume systematics, Christian Theology. The volume is in three parts. Part 1, Faith and History, introduces Christian Theology, explaining why it begins with Christ. It also reviews what is known about Jesus historically and the faith in which he was brought up—the faith in the God of Israel. This part concludes with an examination of the resurrection of Jesus. Part 2, Christology: The Doctrine of the Person of Christ, begins with theology as 'faith seeking understanding'. It is faith in the Gospel that the crucified Christ is risen from the dead, and this faith in turn issues in the confession that Jesus Christ is 'Lord'. From here, part 2 traces the logic of the Church's development of Christology, the doctrine of the Person of Christ, from Scripture and, specifically, from the apostolic Gospel. Part 3, Soteriology: The Doctrine of the Work of Christ, investigates the 'Grace' of God seen in the doctrine of the Atonement as an aspect of Christology. Throughout the entire volume, Biblical, Historical, and Systematic Theology are integrated, drawing on major historical works of Theology and on contemporary scholarship." - Provided by publisher.

Identifiers: LCCN 2020003729 (print) | LCCN 2020003730 (ebook) | ISBN 9780834139480 (boxed set ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139220 (part 1 ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139244 (part 2 ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139268 (part 3 ; hardcover) | ISBN 9780834139237 (set ; ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Jesus Christ-Person and offices. | Christian life. | Grace (Theology) Classification: LCC BT203 .N64 2022 (print) | LCC BT203 (ebook) | DDC 232-dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020003729

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2020003730

The Internet addresses, email addresses, and phone numbers in this book are accurate at the time of publication. They are provided as a resource. The Foundry Publishing® does not endorse them or youch for their content or permanence.

Contents

Preface	vii
Abbreviations	xiii
Part 2: Christology: The Doctrine of the Per	rson of Christ 277
Introduction	279
A. NEW TESTAMENT CHRISTOLOGY	7 293
10. Approaching New Testament Christolog	v 295
New Testament Christology as a Historical	
Bousset and Bultmann	300
Cullmann, Fuller and the Christological Titles	301
Dunn: The Exaltation of the Crucified One	304
Dunn: Incarnation and Pre-existence	306
Hurtada: Worshipping the Risen Lord	308
b. The Witness of the Apostles	311
The Apostles as Authorized Witnesses	311
Bauckham on the Eyewitnesses	315
11. The Gospel of the Crucified and Risen I	ord 323
a. Narrative and Identity in the New Testamer	nt 324
Narrative and Identity: Hans Frei	325
Narrative and Identity: Richard Bauckham	328
b. The One-in-Two Narrative	330
One-in-Two in the Preaching of Jesus	331
Excursus: The Humanity of Jesus in the Gospels	332
One-in-Two in the Apostolic Preaching	334
One-in-Two in Paul's Gospel	336
One-in-Two in the Christological Hymns: Incarnation	338
Deity and Humanity in Pauline Christology	340
One-in-Two in the Synoptic Gospels: Diversity and Unity	
The One-in-Two Narrative in Hebrews and 1 Peter	345
The One-in-Two Narrative in the Johannine Literature Conclusion	347 350
HISTORICAL CHRISTOLOGY	351
12. The Christology of the Early Fathers	353
a. The Key Role of Patristic Christology	354
Continuity from the New Testament to the Fathers	354
The Double Took of Church Theology	354

356

The Double Task of Church Theology

The Definitive Christology of the Church Fathers	357	c. Christology after the Reformation	451
Key Questions Demanding Further Development The Options for Christology	359 360	The Shaping of So-called Protestant 'Orthodoxy' John Owen	452 455
Patristics: The Study of the Fathers b. First Steps: Holding to the One-in-Two	361 363	d. Christology of the Evangelical Awakening Jonathan Edwards	458 458
Ebionism and Docetism Bishops and Apologists	364 366	Pietism and the Wesleys	459 461
c. Irenaeus Hermeneutics	367 369	e. The Later Evangelical Tradition The Wesleyans: Watson, Pope, Miley and Wiley	463 467
Christ the Key The Rule of Faith	370 372	The Reformed Tradition: Edward Irving and the Calvinists 16. Modernity's 'Liberal' Christology	469
Christology	374	a. The 'Liberal' Tradition	472
 Athanasius and the Nicene Faith The Road to Nicaea Tertullian, Clement and Origen 	381 382 384	F.D.E. Schleiermacher G.W.F. Hegel The Classic 'Liberalism' of Ritschl and Harnack	473 481 483 485
Arius The Council and Creed of Nicaea	386 388	Rauschenbusch b. Existentialism and Metaphysics Rudolf Bultmann: Jesus and the Word	486 487
b. Athanasius 'Against the Nations' and 'On the Incarnation' The Twofold Answer to the Dilemma	392 393 396	Paul Tillich: Jesus as the New Being The 'Process' Theologians: John Cobb	491 493
The Paradox of the One-in-Two 'Against the Arians': Sanctification in Christ	399 401	c. Pluralism and Syncretism John Hick	498 499
The Nicene Creed of Constantinople (AD 381) 14. The Christology of the Later Fathers	403	17. Evangelical, Nicene Christology Recast	503
a. Rival Christologies Antiochenes and Alexandrians	405 406 407	a. The Paradox of the Incarnation The Christology of Søren Kierkegaard The Kenotic Christology of P.T. Forsyth	505 505 510
Apollinarius The Charge against Athanasius Gregory of Nazianzus	409 411	b. The Theology of the Word The Christology of Emil Brunner	517 519
b. Cyril and Chalcedon The Available Terminology	415 418 420	Karl Barth Barth's Chalcedonian Christology Reintegrating Christology and Soteriology:	523 525
Nestorius Cyril of Alexandria	422 424	Church Dogmatics IV	529 539
The Chalcedonian Symbol After Chalcedon	430 433	C. THE DOCTRINE OF CHRIST	541
15. Medieval, Reformation and Evangelical	433	18. Truly God and Truly Human	543
Christology	439	The Way We Have Come: A Summary	545
a. Medieval Christology Augustine's Interpretation of the Virgin Birth	440 440	a. Deity Jesus Christ Is Lord	548 548
From Boethius to Peter Lombard Thomas Aquinas	442 444	Uniqueness and Logic Christology and Trinity	551 552
b. Reformation Christology Martin Luther	445 445	b. Humanity The Human Jesus of the Kenoticists and Historians:	553
John Calvin	449	The Psychological Model	554

	The Human Jesus of the Contextual Christologies:	-	
	Latin America, Africa, Asia The Human Jesus of the Contextual Christologies:	558	
	The West	564	
	Our Human Nature	567	
	Fallen Human Nature? The Augustinian-		
	Calvinist Perspective	569	
	The Sanctification of 'Sinful Flesh' in the Christian Fathers	572	
	c. Conclusion	57	6
19.	One Person: The Lord Jesus Christ		579
	a. Unity and Paradox	58	1
	High and Low, Above and Below	581	
	The Chalcedonian Model	584	
	The Logic of the Chalcedonian Model	587	
	Logic, Models and Paradox	590	
	b. The Person of Christ	59.	5
	The Christian Origins of the Concept of 'Person'	595	
	Modern Personalism	598	
	Torrance on the Person of the Mediator	601	
	Christ in Relation to Israel	603	
	Christ in Relation to God	606	
	Personal Relationship with Jesus Christ	608	
Bibliogr	aphy		613

Preface

From one point of view, Christian Theology is the belief system of one particular faith community within human society. As citizens, Christians may legitimately respect that perspective, particularly in democratic societies, and may live as far as they can within the limits which society sets down. But that is not the Christian view. For Christians, Christian Theology is not merely an abstract or theoretical belief system of one religious group but is the articulation of our personal, interactive knowledge of the Triune God, the Creator of the ends of the earth and the universal Lord of all, within the fellowship of the Church which God has called into being. For us, therefore, it is not 'the world' of human society which sets the ultimate horizon within which Christian faith must be understood and regulated. Rather, it is the revelation of the Triune God in Jesus Christ, known only through the work of the Holy Spirit, which determines the final horizon within which we view 'the world'. Christian Theology is the Church's fallible attempt to articulate that knowledge given in the revelation of God, including the understanding of ourselves and of human society which arises within that perspective. For Christians, Christ, not Caesar, is Lord.

This particular work, entitled Christian Theology, is the attempt of one Christian theologian to articulate that knowledge. If it were merely a personal view, it could be regarded as idiosyncratic. Therefore it is an attempt to articulate Christian